

No. 15-507

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SENSATIONAL SMILES, LLC, DBA SMILE BRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

JEWEL MULLEN, DR., IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC HEALTH, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CHOICE ECONOMICS
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW D. PRINS

Counsel of Record

ANDREW P. TAMAYO

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-3317

andrew.prins@lw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Public Choice Economics

Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. PUBLIC CHOICE THEORY PREDICTS THAT SPECIAL INTEREST GROUPS WILL USE THEIR POLITICAL INFLUENCE TO TRANSFER WEALTH FROM THE PUBLIC AT LARGE TO INTEREST GROUPS' MEMBERS.....	9
II. THE PROLIFERATION OF BARRIERS TO LABOR PARTICIPATION FROM SPECIAL INTEREST RENT-SEEKING HAS BECOME A SIGNIFICANT NATIONAL PROBLEM	14
III. ABSENT JUDICIAL REVIEW, RENT- SEEKING REGULATIONS ARE LIKELY TO BECOME ENTRENCHED.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	20, 24
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyear</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	7, 23, 24
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	23
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208, 1222 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005).....	21
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 423 (2013).....	19, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James M. Buchanan, <i>Rent Seeking and Profit Seeking, in Toward a Theory of the Rent- Seeking Society</i> (James M. Buchanan et al. eds., 1980)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dick Carpenter, Angela C. Erickson, Lisa Knepper & John K. Ross, Institute for Justice, <i>License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing</i> (2012), http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/licensetowork1.pdf	17
James C. Cooper, Paul A. Pautler & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Theory and Practice of Competition Advocacy at the FTC</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 1091 (2005)	10
John T. Delacourt & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The FTC and State Action: Evolving Views on the Proper Role of Government</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 1075 (2005)	5
Department of the Treasury Office of Economic Policy, Council of Economic Advisers, Department of Labor, <i>Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers</i> (July 2015), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/licensing_report_final_nonembargo.pdf	13, 16, 17, 18, 19
Einer R. Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 667 (1991).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Maya N. Federman, David E. Harrington & Kathy J. Krynski, <i>The Impact of State Licensing Regulations on Low-Skilled Immigrants: The Case of Vietnamese Manicurists</i> , 96 Am. Econ. Rev. 237 (2006)	17
Milton Friedman, <i>Capitalism & Freedom</i> (2002)	12
Jason Furman, Chairman, Council of Economic Advisers, Remarks at the Brookings Institution on Occupational Licensing and Economic Rents (Nov. 2, 2015), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/ files/page/files/20151102_occupational_lice nsing_and_economic_rents.pdf	18
Joseph P. Kalt & Mark A. Zupan, <i>Capture and Ideology in the Economic Theory of Politics</i> , 74 Am. Econ. Rev. 279 (1984)	6
Morris M. Kleiner, The Hamilton Project, <i>Reforming Occupational Licensing Policies</i> (Mar. 2015), http://www.hamiltonproject.org/papers/re forming_occupational_licensing_policies	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market</i> , 31 J. Labor Econ. S173 (2013).....	15
Morris M. Kleiner & Robert T. Kudrle, <i>Does Regulation Affect Economic Outcomes? The Case of Dentistry</i> , 43 J. Law Econ. 547 (2000)	19
Jonathan R. Macey, <i>Promoting Public- Regarding Legislation Through Statutory Interpretation: An Interest Group Model</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 223 (1986)	6
Alain Marciano & Giovanni B. Ramello, <i>Foreword: Law and Economics: The Legacy of Guido Calabresi</i> , 77 L. Contem. Probs. (2014).....	21
Dennis C. Mueller, <i>Public Choice III</i> (2003).....	9
Nobelprize.org, The Official Website of the Nobel Prize, <i>All Prizes in Economic Sciences</i> , http://www.nobelprize.org/nobel_prizes/ec onomic-sciences/laureates/ (last visited Nov. 16, 2015).....	9
Mancur Olson, <i>The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups</i> (2d ed. 1971).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sam Peltzman, <i>Toward a More General Theory of Regulation</i> , 19 J.L. & Econ. 211 (1976)	10
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (6th ed. 2003)	10
1 William F. Shughart II, <i>Regulation and Antitrust</i> , in <i>The Encyclopedia of Public Choice</i> (Charles K. Rowley & Friedrich Schneider eds., 2004).....	5
William F. Shughart II & Diana W. Thomas, <i>Regulatory Rent Seeking</i> , in <i>Companion to the Political Economy of Rent Seeking</i> (Roger G. Congleton & Arye L. Hillman eds., 2015)	5
Ilya Somin, <i>Democracy and Political Ignorance: Why Smaller Government is Smarter</i> (2013)	22
Maxwell L. Stearns & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Public Choice Concepts and Applications in Law</i> (2009)	7, 12, 17, 22, 23
George J. Stigler, <i>The theory of economic regulation</i> , 2 Bell J. Econ. & Mgmt. Sci. 3 (1971)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Scott Sumner & Kevin Erdmann, National Review, <i>Here's What's Driving Inequality</i> (June 8, 2015), http://www.nationalreview.com/article/419442/heres-whats-driving-inequality-scott-sumner-kevin-erdmann	18
Testimony of Melony Armstrong before the House Small Business Committee (Mar. 26, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://docs.house.gov/Committee/Calendar/ByEvent.aspx?EventID=101756	20
Testimony of Andrew Gavil before the House Small Business Committee (July 16, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://smallbusiness.house.gov/uploadedfiles/7-16-2014_revised_ftc_testimony.pdf	14, 15
Testimony of Rebecca Haw before the House Small Business Committee (Mar. 26, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://docs.house.gov/Committee/Calendar/ByEvent.aspx?EventID=101756	20
Testimony of Timothy Sandfeur before the House Small Business Committee (Mar. 26, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://docs.house.gov/Committee/Calendar/ByEvent.aspx?EventID=101756	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Diana Thomas, <i>Regressive Effects of Regulation</i> , Working Paper for the Mercatus Center of George Mason University (Nov. 2012)	17
Gordon Tullock, <i>The transitional gains trap</i> , 6 Bell J. Econ. 671 (1975)	12
